the JCE until they re-sells the assets to an independent party. However, a loss on the

transaction is recognized immediately if the loss provides evidence of a reduction in

the net realizable value of current assets, or animpairment loss.

Although the change in accounting policy does not have any effect on the Group’s

net assets as at 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2009 and the Group’s profi t

attributable to equity holders of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2009

and 31 December 2008, it would result in certain changes in individual line items of

the consolidated fi nancial statements. The new accounting policy has been applied

retrospectively and the comparatives have been restated accordingly.

Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Media China Corporation Limited 57

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(v) Jointly controlled entities (“JCE”) (Continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated income statement

For the year
ended

 31 December
 2009

(As previously
 reported)

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

For the year
ended

 31 December
 2009

(As restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations:
Sales 276,451 7,607 284,058
Cost of sales (179,472) (1,905) (181,377)

Gross profi t 96,979 5,702 102,681
Other income and other gains, net 84,408 (7,035) 77,373
Marketing and selling expenses (24,006) — (24,006)
Administrative expenses (51,251) (10,426) (61,677)
Share of losses of jointly controlled entities (8,342) 8,342 —
Share of profi t of an associated company — 3,335 3,335
Finance costs (31,291) — (31,291)

Profi t before taxation 66,497 (82) 66,415
Taxation (413) (8) (421)

Profi t for the year from continuing operations 66,084 (90) 65,994

Discontinued operation:
Loss for the year from discontinued operation (64,618) — (64,618)

Profi t for the year 1,466 (90) 1,376

Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company 1,383 — 1,383
 Non-controlling interests 83 (90) (7)

1,466 (90) 1,376

Media China Corporation Limited

Annual Report 2010

58

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(v) Jointly controlled entities (“JCE”) (Continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated income statement (Continued)

For the year
 ended

31 December
2008

(As previously
reported)

Effect of
 change in

accounting
policy

For the year
 ended

31 December
2008

(As restated)
HK$‘000 HK$‘000 HK$‘000

Continuing operations:
Sales 179,431 6,577 186,008
Cost of Sales (230,144) (5,112) (235,256)

Gross Profi t (50,713) 1,465 (49,248)
Other income and other gains, net 12,588 (156) 12,432
Marketing and selling expenses (25,862) — (25,862)
Administrative expenses (177,681) (10,948) (188,629)
Provision of impairment of intangible assets (173,843) — (173,843)
Share of profi ts of jointly controlled entities 13,328 (13,328) —
Share of profi t of an associated company — 37,449 37,449
Finance costs (40,963) (14,536) (55,499)

Loss before taxation (443,146) (54) (443,200)
Taxation 2,091 (13) 2,078

Loss for the year from continuing operations (441,055) (67) (441,122)

Discontinued operation:
Loss for the year from discontinued operation — — —

Loss for the year (441,055) (67) (441,122)

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company (441,117) — (441,117)

 Non-controlling interests 62 (67) (5)

(441,055) (67) (441,122)

Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Media China Corporation Limited 59

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(v) Jointly controlled entities (“JCE”) (Continued)

(ii) Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year

ended

 31 December

 2009

(As previously

 reported)

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy

For the year

ended

 31 December

 2009

(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profi t for the year 1,466 (90) 1,376

Other comprehensive income:

 Currency translation differences 58,819 — 58,819

Other comprehensive income for the year,

 net of tax 58,819 — 58,819

Total comprehensive income for the year 60,285 (90) 60,195

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 60,202 — 60,202

 Non-controlling interests 83 (90) (7)

60,285 (90) 60,195

Media China Corporation Limited

Annual Report 2010

60

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(v) Jointly controlled entities (“JCE”) (Continued)

(ii) Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Continued)

For the year

ended

31 December

2008

(As previously

reported)

Effect of

 change in

accounting

policy

For the year

ended

31 December

2008

(As restated)

HK$‘000 HK$‘000 HK$‘000

Loss for the year (441,055) (67) (441,122)

Other comprehensive expense:

 Currency translation differences (10,279) — (10,279)

Other comprehensive expense for the year,

 net of tax (10,279) — (10,279)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (451,334) (67) (451,401)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company (451,396) — (451,396)

 Non-controlling interests 62 (67) (5)

(451,334) (67) (451,401)

Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Media China Corporation Limited 61

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(v) Jointly controlled entities (“JCE”) (Continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet

31 December
2009

 (As previously
 reported)

Effect of
change in

 accounting
policy

31 December
2009

(As restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 3,131 685 3,816
Intangible assets 434,938 76,203 511,141
Interests in jointly controlled entities 264,260 (264,260) —
Interest in an associated company — 253,144 253,144
Loan to a jointly controlled entity — non-current — 62,634 62,634
Deferred tax assets 18,468 — 18,468
Other non-current assets — 1,852 1,852

720,797 130,258 851,055

CURRENTS ASSETS
Trade receivables 129,054 (1,172) 127,882
Amounts due from a jointly controlled entity
 and its subsidiaries 91,300 (58,805) 32,495
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 26,680 13,907 40,587
Cash and cash equivalents 643,037 5,035 648,072

890,071 (41,035) 849,036

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Agency fee payables 167,117 — 167,117
Trade payables 34,811 1,278 36,089
Receipt in advance, other payables
 and accrued liabilities 36,222 56,467 92,689
Amount due to an associated company — 30,619 30,619
Current income tax liabilities 13,423 574 13,997

251,573 88,938 340,511

NET CURRENT ASSETS 638,498 (129,973) 508,525

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,359,295 285 1,359,580

Media China Corporation Limited

Annual Report 2010

62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(v) Jointly controlled entities (“JCE”) (Continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet (Continued)

31 December

2009

 (As previously

 reported)

Effect of

change in

 accounting

policy

31 December

2009

(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Convertible notes 47,875 — 47,875

NET ASSETS 1,311,420 285 1,311,705

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to

 the equity holders of the Company

Share capital 277,293 — 277,293

Reserves 1,033,403 — 1,033,403

1,310,696 — 1,310,696

Non-controlling interests 724 285 1,009

TOTAL EQUITY 1,311,420 285 1,311,705

Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Media China Corporation Limited 63

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(v) Jointly controlled entities (“JCE”) (Continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet (Continued)

1 January
 2009

(As previously
 reported)

Effect of
 change in

 accounting
 policy

1 January
2009

(As restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 7,489 1,165 8,654
Intangible assets 978,060 76,203 1,054,263
Interests in jointly controlled entities 267,639 (267,639) —
Interest in an associated company — 285,287 285,287
Loan to a jointly controlled entity – non-current — 62,534 62,534
Deferred tax assets 35,794 14,318 50,112
Other non-current assets — 10,926 10,926

1,288,982 182,794 1,471,776

CURRENT ASSETS
Exclusive advertising agency right 401,911 — 401,911
Trade receivables 55,248 249 55,497
Amount due from a jointly controlled entities
 and its subsidiaries 106,798 (70,239) 36,559
Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss 11,130 — 11,130
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 121,196 8,025 129,221
Cash and cash equivalents 216,511 10,383 226,894

912,794 (51,582) 861,212

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Agency fee payables – current 785,367 — 785,367
Trade payables 24,880 7 24,887
Receipt in advance, other payables and
 accrued liabilities 79,532 55,528 135,060
Amount due to an associated company — 54,905 54,905
Current income tax liabilities 30,062 6,079 36,141

919,841 116,519 1,036,360

Media China Corporation Limited

Annual Report 2010

64

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(v) Jointly controlled entities (“JCE”) (Continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet (Continued)

1 January
 2009

(As previously
 reported)

Effect of
 change in

 accounting
 policy

1 January
2009

(As restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CURRENT ASSETS (7,047) (168,101) (175,148)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,281,935 14,693 1,296,628

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Agency fee payables – non-current 418,209 — 418,209
Convertible notes 44,271 — 44,271
Deferred tax liabilities 4,076 14,318 18,394

466,556 14,318 480,874

NET ASSETS 815,379 375 815,754

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
 the equity holders of the Company
Share capital 186,976 — 186,976
Reserves 627,762 — 627,762

814,738 — 814,738
Non-controlling interests 641 375 1,016

TOTAL EQUITY 815,379 375 815,754

HKICPA has published Exposure Draft (“ED”) 9 “Joint Arrangements”, which

proposes to eliminate the choice of proportionate consolidation as a method

to account for an entity’s investment in a jointly controlled entity. If ED 9

becomes effective, the Group will be required to change its accounting policy

for the interests in jointly controlled entities from proportionate consolidation

to equity method.

Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Media China Corporation Limited 65

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Foreign currency translation